

NO. 2011-3207

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOHN BERRY, Director, Office of Personnel Management,
Petitioner,

v.

RHONDA K. CONYERS and DEVON HAUGHTON NORTHOVER,
Respondents,

and

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondent.

*Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board in consolidated case
nos. CH0752090925-R-1 and AT0752100184-R-1*

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED STATES OFFICE OF SPECIAL
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN FAVOR OF
AFFIRMING THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

CAROLYN N. LERNER
Special Counsel

ELISABETH R. BROWN
Attorney
United States Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(202) 254-3600

March 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. EXTENSION OF *EGAN* TO ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS
LACKS A LIMITING PRINCIPLE AND DISREGARDS *COLE’S*
WARNING AGAINST SWEEPING EXCLUSIONS OF EMPLOYEES
FROM STATUTORY PROTECTIONS7

 II. CONGRESSIONAL EFFORTS TO PROTECT
WHISTLEBLOWERS CONFIRM A BROADER INTENT FOR THE
MSPB TO RETAIN JURISDICTION OVER ADVERSE ACTIONS
INVOLVING EMPLOYEES IN SENSITIVE POSITIONS..... 13

 A. Expansion of Rights to TSA Employees Exemplifies
Congressional Efforts for Board to Exercise Jurisdiction Over
Employees in Sensitive Positions..... 17

 B. Attempts by Congress to Mitigate the Scope of *Egan* by
Extending Protections to Security Clearance Determinations
Confirms that Congress did not Intend to Exclude Eligibility
Determinations..... 19

 C. Congress’s Specific Agency Exclusions from the WPEA
Evidence a Focus on Access to Classified Information.....24

 III. THE EXECUTIVE’S CREATION OF UNIQUE APPEAL
PROCEDURES FOR SECURITY CLEARANCE REVOCATIONS
CONFIRMS THAT ORDINARY BOARD REVIEW APPLIES TO
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS..... 25

 IV. OSC IS EQUIPPED TO DEAL WITH ALLEGATIONS
CONCERNING ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS.....28

CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
UNSWORN DECLARATION OF AUTHORITY.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berry v. Conyers</i> , 692 F.3d 1223 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3, 9, 10
<i>Carr v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 185 F.3d 1318, 1323 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956).....	11, 12
<i>Conyers v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 M.S.P.R. 572 (2010)	31
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Fiorello v. Department of Justice</i> , 795 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Gergick v. General Servs. Administration</i> , 43 M.S.P.R. 651 (1990)	30
<i>Hesse v. Department of State</i> , 217 F.3d 1372, 1377-80 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Northover v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 M.S.P.R. 451 (2010)	31
<i>Redschlag v. Department of the Army</i> , 89 M.S.P.R. 589, 627 (2001)	30
<i>Schott v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 97 M.S.P.R. 35 (2004)	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)	1
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(1).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)	24
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	1

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A) and (B).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B)	29
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8), (9).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7531(9)	31
5 U.S.C. § 7532.....	11
Act of Oct. 29, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-424, § 5(a)(2), 108 Stat. 4361, 4363	16
Pub. L. No. 112-199, § 105, 126 Stat. 1465, 1468 (2012).....	24
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, § 109, 126 Stat. 1465, 1470 (2012).....	17

Regulations

18 Fed. Reg. 2489 (Apr. 27, 1953)	9
5 C.F.R. § 732	3, 9
60 Fed. Reg. 40245 (Aug. 2, 1995).....	25

Executive Orders

Executive Order 10,450	3, 9
Executive Order 12,968	25, 26

Other Authorities

H.R. 11280, 95th Cong., (2d Sess. 1978)	15
H.R. 2970, 103rd Cong. § 4 (as passed by House, Oct. 3, 1994)	25
H.R. 3281, 108th Cong. § 5 (introduced in House, Oct. 8, 2003)	25
H.R. 985, 110th Cong. § 10 (passed by House, Mar. 14, 2007).....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	18
John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, S. 2766, 109th Cong. § 1089 (as passed by Senate, June 22, 2006).....	26
Presidential Policy Directive 19 (Oct. 10, 2012)	30
S. 1229, 108th Cong. (as introduced in Senate, June 10, 2003)	25

S. 1358, 108th Cong. (as introduced in Senate, Nov. 11, 2003)	25
S. 2628, 108th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, Oct. 8, 2004)	26
S. 2640, 95th Cong., (2d Sess. 1978).....	15
S. 3070, 107th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, Nov. 19, 2002)	25
S. 372, 111th Cong. (as introduced in Senate, Feb. 3, 2009)	26
S. 494, 109th Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, May 25, 2005)	26
S. 743, 112th Cong. (as agreed to by Senate, Nov. 13, 2012).....	23
S. 743, 112th Cong. (as passed by House, Sept. 28, 2012)	23
S. 743, 112th Cong. § 202(a) (as passed by Senate, May 8, 2012)	22
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988)	17
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012)	passim
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	15
